

RESOLUTION 2015-069

RE-APPOINTING JOE TURNER AS THE CITY OF SHERWOOD HEARINGS OFFICER

WHEREAS, the Sherwood Zoning and Community Development Code provides for certain types of land use applications to be heard by a Hearings Officer; and

WHEREAS, contracting Rules for Personal Service Contracts of less than \$100,000 authorizes a direct appointment; however, the City chose to solicit qualifications from multiple candidates to ensure the quality of services and responsible costs; and

WHEREAS, the City solicited potential candidates for Hearings Officer from two qualified candidates, including the current Hearing Officer, Joe Turner, and reviewed their qualifications and fees, and

WHEREAS, after reviewing the qualifications and fees, the Planning Manager and City Manager have recommended Joe Turner be re-appointed as Hearings Officer; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1:** The City Council accepts the City Manager's recommendation to re-appoint Joe Turner as Hearings Officer.
- **Section 2:** The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a professional services agreement with Joe Turner to serve as Hearings Officer with a term expiring August 31, 2018.
- Section 3: This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 18th day of August 2015.,

Krisanna Clark, Mayor

Attest:

Sylvia Murphy, MMC, City Recorder

Resolution 2015-069 August 18, 2015 Page 1 of 1